

No. 4D2023-0452

**In the Fourth District Court of Appeal
State of Florida**

CELSIUS HOLDINGS, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

STRONG ARM PRODUCTIONS, USA, INC., D3M LICENSING GROUP, LLC,
AND TRAMAR DILLARD P/K/A FLO RIDA,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Court
in and for Broward County, Florida (No. CACE-21-008997)

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

ALAN LAWSON
(FBN 709591)
JASON GONZALEZ
(FBN 146854)
SAMUEL J. SALARIO, JR.
(FBN 083460)
LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ, PLLC
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 230
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 825-4334
alan@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com

DEEPAK GUPTA*
GREGORY A. BECK*
ALISA TIWARI*
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com
greg@guptawessler.com
alisa@guptawessler.com

*admitted *pro hac vice*

February 3, 2024

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of citations	iii
Introduction	1
Relevant contract provisions	6
Statement of the case and facts	7
A. Factual background.....	7
1. Hoping to save the company from financial disaster, Celsius hires superstar Flo Rida as its celebrity “brand ambassador.”	7
2. The parties dispense with Flo Rida’s usual fee in exchange for a long-term ownership stake in the company.....	10
3. While Flo Rida’s enthusiastic endorsement catapults Celsius to success, the company reneges on its promises	13
4. The parties extend the 2014 contract for another thirty months	16
B. Procedural history	19
Summary of argument.....	23
Argument	26
I. The jury properly found that Celsius reached the contract’s benchmark provisions during the initial contract term.....	27
A. The jury properly found that the \$1 million revenue benchmark was reached before the end of the initial term.	28

B.	The jury properly found that the 690,000-unit benchmark was reached before the end of the initial term.	37
C.	The plaintiffs’ claims were not barred by the statute of limitations.	42
II.	At a minimum, Celsius reached the benchmark provisions after expiration of the contract’s initial term.	47
A.	The \$1 million revenue benchmark provision was separately reached in the extended contract term.....	49
B.	The 690,000-unit benchmark provision was also reached at least in the extended term.	55
C.	The jury’s award of royalties was proper.	55
III.	The evidence also supports the jury’s award of damages.	57
	Conclusion	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Access Insurance Planners, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 175 So. 3d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	2, 43, 48
<i>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 976 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	46
<i>Bayco Development Co. v. Bay Medical Center</i> , 832 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	50
<i>Berges v. Infinity Insurance Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	26
<i>Berkowitz v. Delaire Country Club, Inc.</i> , 126 So. 3d 1215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	50
<i>Bird Lakes Development Corp. v. Meruelo</i> , 626 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	54
<i>Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Lost Tree Village Corp.</i> , 805 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	54
<i>Broward Bank v. Se. X-Ray Corp.</i> , 463 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	51
<i>Centennial Mortgage, Inc. v. SG/SC, Ltd.</i> , 772 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	53
<i>Chino Electric, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 578 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	46
<i>CIMA Capital Partners, LLC v. PH Cellular, Inc.</i> , 69 So. 3d 293 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	62
<i>City of Homestead v. Beard</i> , 600 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1992)	56

<i>Coba v. Tricam Industries, Inc.</i> , 164 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Cooper</i> , 20 So. 3d 453 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	43, 46
<i>Curcio v. Cessna Finance Corp.</i> , 424 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	40
<i>Duclos v. Richardson</i> , 113 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	36, 63
<i>Enns-Halbe Co. v. Templeton</i> , 135 So. 135 (Fla. 1931)	54
<i>Excelsior Insurance Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	57
<i>Goodwin v. Sphatt</i> , 114 So. 3d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	44
<i>Grossman Holdings Ltd. v. Hourihan</i> , 414 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1982)	61
<i>Hastie v. Ekholm</i> , 199 So. 3d 461 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	42
<i>Henn v. Broward County</i> , 524 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	50
<i>Heyman v. Weka, Inc.</i> , 333 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	2
<i>Hillcrest Country Club Ltd. Partnership v. Zyscovich, Inc.</i> , 288 So. 3d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	34, 55, 56
<i>Hoffman v. Terry</i> , 397 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	53

<i>Hunt v. First National Bank of Tampa,</i> 381 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	50
<i>Irven v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</i> 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001)	27
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. Dahlan,</i> 356 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	57
<i>Kaplan v. First Hartford Corp.,</i> 603 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Me. 2009).....	60
<i>Katz Deli of Aventura, Inc. v.</i> <i>Waterways Plaza, LLC,</i> 183 So. 3d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	5, 58, 59, 61
<i>Kleiman v. Wright,</i> 2020 WL 5632654 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2020)	45, 46
<i>Lake Region Paradise Island Inc., v. Gravis,</i> 335 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	62
<i>Lake Sue Development Co. v. Keewin Real</i> <i>Property Co.,</i> 950 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	50
<i>Landin, Ltd. v. Loxahatchee River Environmental</i> <i>Control District,</i> 416 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	52
<i>Lexon Insurance Co. v. City of Cape Coral,</i> 238 So. 3d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	43
<i>Lindon v. Dalton Hotel Corp.,</i> 49 So. 3d 299 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</i> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	46
<i>Nationstar Mortgage Co. v. Levine,</i> 216 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	37, 40

<i>North Florida Mango, LP v. LLS Holdings, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7365591 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 8, 2023)	42
<i>Outlaw v. McMichael</i> , 397 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	54
<i>Polaco v. Smith</i> , 376 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	63
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Whitmire</i> , 260 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	45
<i>Reinert v. Carver</i> , 41 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1949)	44
<i>Romo v. Amedex Insurance Co.</i> , 930 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	51
<i>Scott v. Simpson</i> , 774 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	56
<i>Shearson Loeb Rhoades, Inc. v. Medlin</i> , 468 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	59, 61, 63
<i>South Florida Coastal Electric, Inc. v.</i> <i>Treasures on Bay II Condo Association</i> , 89 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	44
<i>TLO South Farms, Inc. v. Heartland Farms, Inc.</i> , 282 So. 3d 145, (Fla. 2d DCA 2019)	51
<i>Vargas ex rel. Vargas v. Glades General Hospital</i> , 566 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	46
<i>Walker v. Dunne</i> , 368 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	45

Rules

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.110 44
Florida Standard Jury Instruction § 416.31 55

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 58

Other Authorities

Andrew Dyson & Adam Kramer,
*There Is No “Breach Date Rule”: Mitigation, Difference
in Value and Date of Assessment,*
130 L. Quarterly Rev. 259 (2014) 59
Cambridge Online Dictionary 37
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003) 50
Tracy Alloway and Joe Weisenthal,
*Celsius and What It Takes to Make It in the Crowded Market for
Energy Drinks,* Bloomberg (Oct. 26, 2023) 19
